Tube Removal
 Removal 1
Page Tube Removal
2 One-Revolution Tube Cutter ● ● ● ● ● ●
4 PTTC Series Tube Cutter ● ● ● ● ● ●
5 PTTC Series Tube Cutter Spares & Accessories
6 376 / 396 Series Boiler Tube Cutter ● ●

•	 3/4” (19.1mm) ID Air Supply Hose
•	 Weight: 13 lbs. (5.8 Kg.)
How To Order:
1.	 Specify Tube Cutter Drive Motor(s) required.
2.	 Choose spares & accessories.
The 447000 (110V) and 447000-220 (220V) electric
motors include:
•	 5/8” (15.9mm) Jacobs Chuck
•	 3/4” (19.1mm) Square Female Socket Adapter
•	 Morse Taper Adapter
The P5154 (325 RPM) and P5476C (100 RPM)
pneumatic motors include:
•	 1/2” (12.7mm) Jacobs Chuck
Elliott’s Tube Cutter Drive Motors are used to power
the PTTC Series Tube Cutter.  They are available  in
both electric and pneumatic models to suit your
application needs.
Spares & Accessories:
•	 830-12-3-075 Morse Taper Adapter
•	 71S0C 3/4” (19.1mm) Square Female Socket Adapter
•	 4470JA Jacobs Chuck for the 447000 and  447000-
220 electric motors
•	 P5476CH Jacobs Chuck for the P5154 and P5476C
pneumatic motors
6  Removal
Tube OD
BWG
Tube
Cutter
Part #
Weight
Inch mm Lbs. Kg.
2” 50.8 10-16 376-00-20000 15 6.8
2-1/2” 63.5 10-16 376-00-20102 18 8.2
3” 76.2 10-16 396-00-30000 40 18.2
Tube OD
BWG
Cutter Wheel Feed Wedge
Inch mm
2” 50.8 10-16 374190-20000
374180-20000
2-1/2” 63.5 10-16
374190-20104
3” 76.2 10-16 375FW30000
Features & Benefits:
•	 Rugged tool design - long tool life.
•	 Places tube to length before rolling - reduces operator
error.
•	 Creates a non-abrasive cut which:
•	 Eliminates prep time - less labor costs.
•	 Operator can easily insert new tubes - less labor
costs.
•	 Cuts tubes chip-free so no need to clean out vessel -
less labor costs.
376 / 396 Series Boiler Tube Cutter
Specifications:
•	 See table on opposite page for recommended
cutting speed specifications.
How To Order:
1.	 Specify tube size(s) to be cut. See table on the right.
2.	 Choose spares & accessories.
Each 376 / 396 Series Boiler Tube Cutter includes:
•	 Cutter Wheel
•	 Cutter Pin
•	 Feed Wedge
•	 Feed Rod
Elliott’s 376 / 396 Series Boiler Tube Cutters are power
driven to cut those tubes in firetube and watertube
boilers. The Series’ primary purpose is to cut tubes to
length on the common end of a firetube boiler.  It is
extremely important to cut tubes to a uniform length prior
to beading the tubes when using a roll beading expander.
The 376 / 396 Boiler Tube Cutters have a 1” (25.4mm)
male square drive that is easily adapted to tube rolling
motors that are 150 RPM or less.  The cutters may also
be employed with a ratchet for applications in space
restricted areas.
The wheel style boiler cutters are designed to have a
long tool life, giving you years of trouble-free service.
Spares & Accessories:
•	 Cutter Blade: Recommend quantity of 1 per 100 tube
cuts.
•	 37419P20000 Cutter Pin: Recommend quantity of 1
pin for every 2 cutter wheels.
•	 Feed Wedge See table on the right.
•	 374170-20000 Feed Rod
•	 Pneumatic Motors: Are highly recommended over
electric motors for use with boiler tube cutters. See previ-
ous page.
•	 Drive Socket required for use with Drive Motor. See
Installation Catalog for more information.
Tube Size
●	 2.000” to 3.000”
	 (50.8 to 76.2mm) OD
 Removal 7
Tube
OD
Inconel
10 SFM
Hastelloy
20 SFM
300 Series
Stainless
Steel  30
SFM
Monel
40
SFM
400 Series
Stainless
Steel 50
SFM
Titanium
60 SFM
Carbon
Steel 80
SFM
Copper
90 SFM
Copper
Nickel 100

•	 Retracted: 20.5” (520.7mm)
•	 Extended: 21.75” (552.6mm)
How To Order:
1.	 Specify tube size(s) to be cut.
2.	 Choose spares & accessories.
The B10552-00 Collet Style Tube Tugger kit includes:
•	 B10552 Collet Style Tube Tugger Assembly
•	 B10552D5-750 Collet Retainer for 5/8” (15.9mm) and 3/4” (19.1mm) tube ODs
•	 B10552D7-750 Pull Rod for 5/8” (15.9mm) and 3/4” (19.1mm) tube ODs
•	 B10552D5-1000 Collet Retainer for 7/8” (22.2mm) and 1” (25.4mm) tube ODs
•	 B10552D7-1000 Pull Rod for 7/8” (22.2mm) and 1” (25.4mm) tube ODs
•	 B10552D20 15 ft. (4.6M) Hydraulic Hose Assembly
Elliott’s Model B10552-00 Collet Style Tube Tugger was
designed especially for fast and efficient tube removal in
condensers, chiller, and other heat exchangers.
With its 6 Ton pulling capacity, the Collet Style Tube
Tugger automatically grips, pulls, and releases the tube
in a matter of seconds.  The puller’s compact design
allows access to confined work areas.  Additionally, the
360º Positioning Handle enables access to those hard-to-
reach tubes that are near channel plates and water box
conditions.
The Collet Style Tube Tugger can quickly and
successfully pull over 100 tube stubs in less than an
hour!  To allow for even faster tube pulling, use Elliott’s
Cyclgrip Semi-Continuous Tube Puller – the perfect part-
ner for the Collet Style Tube Tugger.
Spares & Accessories:
•	 M5783-00 110V Electric Hydraulic Pump:
You must have this pump in order to properly operate the Collet Style Tube Tugger.
•	 M5783-00-220 220V Electric Hydraulic Pump:
You must either purchase or already have this pump on order to properly operate the Collet Style Tube Tugger.
•	 Tool Kit: Consists of (1) Collet Set, (1) Draw Bar, and (1) Nose Piece.
Recommend quantity of 1 for each tube puller purchased.
•	 Collet Set: Consists of (1) Collet, (1) Flat Spring, and (1) O-ring.
Recommend quantity of 2 per 1,000 tubes to be pulled.
•	 Draw Bar: Recommend quantity of 1 per 1,000 tubes to be pulled.
•	 Nose Piece: Recommend quantity of 1 per 10,000 tubes to be pulled.
•	 TCB20-33 Counter Balance.
Tube Size
●	 0.625” to 1.000”
	 (15.9 to 25.4mm) OD
Tube OD BWG *Tool Kit **Collet Set Draw Bar Nose Piece Flat Spring O-Ring
5/8” 18-20 B10552-625KIT B10552D3-625 B10552D2-625 B10552D4-625 B10552D31-62 P8309-8A
3/4” 16-20 B10552-750KIT B10552D3-750 B10552D2-750 B10552D4-750 B10552D31-62 P8309-8A
7/8” 16-20 B10552-875KIT B10552D3-875 B10552D2-1000 B10552D4-875 B10552D31-87 P8309-11
1” 16-20 B10552-1000KIT B10552D3-1000 B10552D2-1000 B10552D4-1000 B10552D31-100 P8309-11
12  Removal
Cyclgrip Semi-Continuous Tube Puller
Features & Benefits:
•	 Lightweight & compact design - easy to move in tight
areas.
•	 10 ft (3.3M) per minute pulling action - greater pro-
ductivity.
•	 Simple design - easy to maintain.

•	 Width: 4.13” (104.9mm)
•	 Weight: 16 Lbs. (7.3 Kg)
How To Order:
1.	 Choose the M5630-00 Cyclgrip Semi-Continuous
Tube Puller Package.
2.	 Choose spares & accessories.
The M5630-00 Cyclgrip Semi-Continuous Tube Puller
package includes:
•	 Extractor Unit
•	 15 ft (4.6M) Hydraulic Hose
•	 Control Cable
•	 Carrying Case
Elliott’s M5630-00 Cyclgrip Semi-Continuous Tube Puller
is an engineered product that continuously pulls chiller,
heat exchanger, and condenser tubes after the tubes
have been pulled free from the tube sheet, making it the
ideal companion for the Collet Style Tube Tugger. The
Cyclgrip’s unique design allows it to adjust to tube sizes
without any additional tooling or tool adjustments.  The
puller’s slim profile allows side tube mounting
adjacent to water box and channel plates.
Additionally, the Cyclgrip easily pulls tubes that have
been expanded into baffle or support plates, eliminating
the use of tiresome slam hammers and accelerating the
tube removal.
Spares & Accessories:
•	 M5783-00 110V Electric Hydraulic Pump: You must
either purchase or already have this pump on order to
properly operate the Cyclgrip.
•	 M5783-00-220 220V Electric Hydraulic Pump: You
must either purchase or already have this pump on
order to properly operate the Cyclgrip.
•	 TCB20-33 Counter Balance.
Tube Size
●	 0.500” to 1.000”
	 (12.7 to 25.4mm) OD
 Removal 13
Tube Tugger
Features & Benefits:
•	 Portable ram & pump - easy to move in tight areas.
•	 High production pulling action - lower labor cost.
•	 Best value - more productivity & less capital invest-
ment.
Specifications:
•	 Capacity: 30 Ton (27.2Mt).
•	 Stroke: 3.000” (76.2mm).
•	 Tugger Diameter: 6.500” (165.1mm).
•	 Lengths:
•	 Collapsed: 12.940” (329.0mm).
•	 Extended: 15.940” (405.0mm).
•	 Length Across Handles: 18.250” (464.0mm).
•	 Weight: 46 Lbs. (21.0Kg).
How To Order:
1.	 Specify tube size(s) to be pulled See table on page 16.
2.	 Choose spares & accessories.
The 80-40125 Tube Tugger kit includes:
•	 Tube Pulling Hydraulic Cylinder

•	 Length Across Handles: 18.250” (464.0mm).
•	 Weight: 62 Lbs. (28.0Kg).
How To Order:
1.	 Specify tube size(s) to be pulled See table on page 16.
2.	 Choose spares & accessories.
The 80-40200 Super Tube Tugger kit includes:
•	 Tube Pulling Hydraulic Cylinder
•	 Suspension Bracket Assembly with Side Handles
•	 Collet Holder Assembly
•	 (2) 15 ft. (4.6M) Hydraulic Hose
•	 Release Fork
•	 Set of Spanner Wrenches
Elliott’s Model 80-40200 Super Tube Tugger is a power-
ful continuous hydraulic tube pulling system for removing
any type of tube material effortlessly from boilers and
surface condensers.
With its 60 Ton pulling capacity, the Elliott Super Tube
Tugger breaks expanded tube sheet joint bonds.  The
tugger then takes over and continuously pulls the tube
when any obstructions are met.
The Super Tube Tugger’s compact length of 18”
(457.0mm) allows it to be used in confined space areas.
Spares & Accessories:
•	 Hydraulic Pump: M5773-00 110V Electric Pump, M5776-00 220V Electric Pump, M5775-00 Pneumatic Pump.  You
must either purchase or already have one of these pumps in order to properly operate the Super Tube Tugger.
•	 TCB66-88 Counter Balance
•	 Spear: Recommend quantity of 1 per 200 tubes pulled in light applications; 1 per 75 tubes for heavy applications.
See table on page 16.
•	 Collet Set: Recommend quantity of 1 per 1,000 tubes pulled in light applications; 1 per 250 tubes for heavy appli-
cations. See table on page 16.
•	 Nose Piece: Recommend quantity of 1 per 10,000 tubes pulled. See table on page 16.
Tube Size
●	 1.500” to 2.000”
	 (38.1 to 50.8mm) OD
 Removal 15
TT Tube Spears
Tube Tugger & Super Tube Tugger Accessories
Features & Benefits:
•	 New, innovative design means the best tool life
possible at a competitive price.
•	 The best value spear on the market.
•	 Engineered design lowers the chance that the grip-
ping end of the spear will break off in the tube, saving
time, money and hassle.
How To Order:
1.	Specify tube size(s) to be pulled.
2.	Choose spares & accessories.
Elliott’s TT Spears are used with the Elliott Tube Tugger
or Super Tube Tugger to successfully pull tubes in
chillers, heat exchangers, condensers, fin fan coolers,
and boilers.
Simply size the spear, apply spear lubricant on the
pulling teeth, and then set the spear by employing a hand
ratchet or impact wrench. To relieve pressure, back the
spear off and then employ the Tube Tugger or Super
Tube Tugger to successfully remove the tube.
Spares & Accessories:
•	 P8788 Spear Lubricant: Highly recommended for use on spear threads to greatly increase spear life.
Tube Size
●	 0.625” to 2.000” (15.9 to 50.8mm) OD
0
10,000
20,000
30,000
40,000
50,000
60,000
Manufacturer BManufacturer AElliott TT Spear
Force Exerted On Spear(lbf)
54,188
42,997 41,230
16  Removal
Tube Tugger and Super Tube Tugger
Spares & Accessories
Tube OD BWG Spear
Minimum Spear
*Diameter
Maximum Spear
*Diameter Male Sq.
Size
Nose Piece *Collet Set with O-Ring
Inch mm Inch mm
5/8”(15.9mm)
7 TT625-7 0.245 6.2 0.385 9.8
1/2” 80-40125N062 80-40125C062
8-9 TT625-8 0.280 7.1 0.432 11.0
10-12 TT625-10 0.342 8.7 0.482 12.2
13-15 TT625-13 0.425 10.8 0.545 13.8
16-18 TT625-16 0.485 12.3 0.589 15.0
19-24 TT625-19 0.531 13.5 0.615 15.6
3/4” (19.1mm)
7 TT750-7 0.370 9.4 0.528 13.4
5/8”
80-40125N075 80-40125C075
8-9 TT750-8 0.405 10.3 0.576 14.6
10-12 TT750-10 0.467 11.9 0.625 15.9
13-15 TT750-13 0.550 14.0 0.685 17.4
16-18 TT750-16 0.610 15.5 0.727 18.5
19-24 TT750-19 0.656 16.7 0.750 19.1
7/8” (22.2mm)
7 TT875-7 0.495 12.6 0.653 16.6
80-40125N087 80-40125C087
8-9 TT875-8 0.530 13.5 0.701 17.8
10-12 TT875-10 0.592 15.0 0.750 19.1
13-15 TT875-13 0.675 17.1 0.810 20.6
16-18 TT875-16 0.735 18.7 0.852 21.6
19-24 TT875-19 0.781 19.8 0.875 22.2
1” (25.4mm)
7 TT1000-7 0.620 15.7 0.778 19.8
3/4” 80-40125N100 80-40125C100
8-9 TT1000-8 0.655 16.6 0.826 21.0
10-12 TT1000-10 0.717 18.2 0.875 22.2
13-15 TT1000-13 0.800 20.3 0.935 23.7
16-18 TT1000-16 0.860 21.8 0.977 24.8
19-24 TT1000-19 0.906 23.0 1.000 25.4

•	 Extensive OD tube range -  more versatility.
•	 Uses E-series spears - lower tooling cost.
How To Order:
1.	 Specify tube size(s) to be pulled.
2.	 Choose spares & accessories.
The 80-40130  Stub Tugger kit includes:
•	 Tube Pulling Hydraulic Cylinder
•	 Suspension Bracket Assembly with Side Handles
•	 Nose Piece Adapter
•	 Load Cap
•	 Safety Shield
•	 (2) 15 ft. (4.6M) Hydraulic Hose
Elliott’s Model 80-40130 Stub Tugger is a powerful
hydraulic tube pulling system for removing tubes from
both heat exchangers and boilers.
The Elliott Stub Tugger is compatible with other competi-
tive spear type tube pullers and its compact length of 18”
(457.0mm) allows it to be used in confined space areas.
Specifications:
•	 Capacity: 30 Ton (27.2Mt).
•	 Stroke: 6.000” (152.4mm).
•	 Tugger Diameter: 6.500” (152.4mm).
•	 Lengths:
•	 Collapsed: 18.000” (457.0mm).
•	 Extended: 22.000” (559.0mm).
•	 Length Across Handles: 18.250” (464.0mm).
•	 Weight: 40 Lbs. (18.0Kg).
Spares & Accessories:
•	 Hydraulic Pump: M5773-00 110V Electric Pump, M5776-00 220V Electric Pump, M5775-00 Pneumatic Pump, or
80-36102D3 Hand Pump.  You must either purchase or already have one of these pumps in order to properly oper-
ate the Stub Tugger.
•	 TCB48-66 Counter Balance.
•	 Spear: Recommend quantity of 1 per 250 tubes pulled in light applications; 1 per 100 tubes for heavy applications
See table on page 21.
•	 Spear Extension See table on page 22.
•	 Extension Chair See table on page 22.
•	 80-3055-3-00 Spear Adapter: Recommend 1 spare always plus quantity of 1 per 500 tubes pulled in light applica-
tions; 1 per 200 tubes for heavy applications See table on page 22.
•	 80-3055-4 Horseshoe Lock: Recommend quantity of 1 per 10,000 tubes pulled See table on page 22.
Tube Size
●	 0.375” to 2.500”
 	 (9.5 to 63.5mm) OD
18  Removal
Hydraulic Pumps
Elliott’s hydraulic pumps are used to power the Collet Style
Tube Tugger, Cyclgrip Semi-Continuous Puller, Tube Tuggers,
and Stub Tugger.  The hydraulic pumps’ compact design
is ideal for use in confined work areas.  Other key features
include an integral gauge, protective roll cage, and hydraulic
quick disconnect.
How To Order:
1.	Determine which Elliott puller(s) you will be using since this
determines which hydraulic pump you will require.
2.	Choose your preference of hydraulic pump type: 110V
electric, 220V electric, pneumatic, or hand driven.
Elliott Puller Used Pump Type Part Number HP
Maximum
Operating Pressure
(psi)
Power Requirement
Weight
Lbs. Kg.
Collet Style
110V Electric M5783-00 1.13 5,000 25 Amps @110V 80 36.3
220V Electric M5783-00-220 1.13 5,000 15 Amps @220V 80 36.3
Cyclgrip
110V Electric M5783-00 1.13 5,000 25 Amps @110V 80 36.3
220V Electric M5783-00-220 1.13 5,000 15 Amps @220V 80 36.3
Tube Tugger
110V Electric M5773-00 1.13 10,000 25 Amps @110V 88 39.9
220V Electric M5776-00 1.13 10,000 15 Amps @220V 88 39.9
Pneumatic M5775-00 3 10,000 50 cfm @80 psi 91 41.3
Super Tube
Tugger
110V Electric M5773-00 1.13 10,000 25 Amps @110V 88 39.9
220V Electric M5776-00 1.13 10,000 15 Amps @220V 88 39.9
Pneumatic M5775-00 1.13 10,000 50 cfm @80 psi 91 41.3
Stub Tugger
110V Electric M5773-00 1.13 10,000 25 Amps @110V 88 39.9
220V Electric M5776-00 1.13 10,000 15 Amps @220V 88 39.9
Pneumatic M5775-00 3 10,000 50 cfm @80 psi 91 41.3
Manual 80-36102D3 NA 10,000 NA 28 12.7
 Removal 19
Features & Benefits:
•	 One puller accommodates tube OD sizes 3/8” to 1” (9.5 to
25.4mm) - only need to purchase nose piece.
•	 Uses standard spears  - lower tool cost.
•	 Minimum investment  - lower tool cost.
•	 Manual tool  - no capital expense for pump & ram.
•	 Compact - easy to store.
Manual Tube Puller
How To Order:
1.	 Specify tube size(s) to be cut.
2.	 Choose spares & accessories.
Elliott’s Model 904500 Manual Tube Puller is ideal for
pulling a limited number of tubes in heat exchangers,
chillers, fin fan coolers, and surface condensers.
The Manual Tube Puller incorporates a socket and thrust
bearing to allow for use with an impact wrench.  Elliott’s
manual tube puller is a great value because the puller
works on tube ODs 3/8” to 1” (9.5 to 25.4mm) - all you
need to purchase is a nose piece for each tube OD.
With most competitor pullers, you need to buy a sepa-
rate puller for each tube size! E Series spears must be
purchased separately.
The easy to use 904500 Manual Tube Puller allows you
to pull tubes at a minimum tooling cost!
Spares & Accessories:
•	 Spears: Recommend quantity of 1 per 250 tubes to be pulled. See table on page 21.
•	 Nose Pieces: Recommend quantity of 1 per 10,000 tubes to be pulled. See table above.
Tube Size
●	 3/8” to 1”
	 (9.5 to 25.4mm) OD
Spear and nose pieces must be purchased separately.
Tube OD Nose Piece

ping end of the spear will break off in the tube, saving
time, money and hassle.
How To Order:
1.	Specify tube size(s) to be pulled.
Recommend quantity of 1 per 250 tubes pulled in light applications, 1 per
100 for heavy applications.
2.	Choose spares & accessories.
Elliott’s E Series Hex Spears are used with the Elliott
Stub Tugger or Manual Tube Puller to successfully pull
tubes in chillers, heat exchangers, condensers, fin fan
coolers, and boilers.
Simply size the spear, apply spear lubricant on the pull-
ing teeth, and then set the spear by employing a hand
ratchet or impact wrench.  To aid in the removal of the
tube stub from the spear, back the spear off and then
employ the Stub Tugger or Manual Tube Puller to suc-
cessfully remove the tube.
Spares & Accessories:
•	 P8788 Spear Lubricant: Highly recommended for use on spear threads to greatly increase spear life.
Tube Size
●	 0.375” to 3.000” (9.5 to 76.2mm) OD
Force Exerted On Spear
(lbf)
39,068
36,518
32,101
29,892
0
5000
10000
15000
20000
25000
30000
35000
40000
Manuf CManuf BManuf AElliott Hex Spear
 Removal 21
Tube OD BWG Part #
“A” Ø
Hex Size
Inch mm
3/8”
16-17 E375-16 0.240 6.1
5/8” Flat18-19 E375-18 0.272 6.9
20-22 E375-20 0.295 7.5
1/2”
16-17 E500-16 0.365 9.3
7/8”
18-19 E500-18 0.397 10.1
20-22 E500-20 0.427 10.9
5/8”
12-13 E625-12 0.402 10.2
14-15 E625-14 0.454 11.5
16-17 E625-16 0.489 12.4
18-19 E625-18 0.521 13.2
20-22 E625-20 0.545 13.8
3/4”
8-9 E750-8 0.410 10.4
10-11 E750-10 0.470 11.9
12-13 E750-12 0.520 13.2
14-15 E750-14 0.579 14.7
16-17 E750-16 0.614 15.6
18-19 E750-18 0.646 16.4
20-22 E750-20 0.670 17.0
7/8”
12-13 E875-12 0.652 16.6
14-15 E875-14 0.699 17.8
16-17 E875-16 0.740 18.8
18-19 E875-18 0.760 19.3
20-22 E875-20 0.800 20.3
1”
8-9 E1000-8 0.660 16.8

•	 Used also for tube collapsing and flaring - greater
productivity.
How To Order:
1.	 Choose the 430G Pneumatic Hammer package.
2.	 Choose spares & accessories.
The 430G Pneumatic Hammer package includes:
•	 Hose Whip
•	 Filter-Lubricator
•	 Carrying Case
Elliott’s 430G Pneumatic Hammer is the recommended
driving tool for Elliott’s Knockout Tools and Collapsing
Tools to remove tube stubs in heat exchangers or
beading tubes in firetube boilers.
Knockout Tools are used to punch the tubes out of the
tube sheet while Collapsing Tools collapse tubes from
one end of a heat exchanger and then the tube is pulled
from the other end.
The 430G Pneumatic Hammer accepts Type No. 6
0.680” (17.3mm) diameter by 2-3/8” (60.3mm) long
shanks.
Tube Size
●	 0.375” to 2.000”
	 (9.5 to 50.8mm) OD
24  Removal
Tube OD BWG Part #
1/2”
(12.7mm)
15 8496-29T6
16 8496-30T6
17 8496-31T6
18 8496-32T6
19 8496-33T6
20 8496-34T6
5/8”
(15.9mm)
10 8496-45T6
11 8496-46T6
12 8496-47T6
13 8496-48T6
14 8496-49T6
15 8496-50T6
16 8496-51T6
17 8496-52T6
18 8496-53T6
19 8496-54T6
20 8496-55T6
3/4”
(19.1mm)
8 8496-67T6
9 8496-68T6
10 8496-69T6
11 8496-70T6
12 8496-71T6
13 8496-72T6
14 8496-73T6
15 8496-74T6
16 8496-75T6
Tube OD Part #
Maximum